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IPEM is the largest Private Capital trade exhibition
to gather the whole value chain of the industry :
v 1,600+ participants from 30+ countries
(LPs, GPs, Advisors and Business Services)
v' 150+ exhibitors
v 40+ conferences
v' 30+ networking events

The 4th edition will be held in Cannes, Palais des
Festivals next 22-23-24 January 2019.

Together with 11 national associations supporting
the event, IPEM conducted a pan-European survey
to gauge the mood and review the trends of the
industry in 2019.

Context and objectives

Anticipate the trends of the
market and provide the
industry with useful
information ahead of 2019

Analyse risks,
opportunities, and
priorities in 2019




Rt Survey methodology

D Data collection
e Online questionnaire (25 questions)

/ Target respondents
Methodology | (®) | ss3interviews completed by the members of the

participating associations

r- Time period

23th October to 30t November




Rt Mapping of associated countries

The associations involved have 900+ GP members that represent ~90% of
the European Private Equity industry.

Overall response rate : 28%
(383/1355 active GPs)

Germany / Austria BK m

France'

- - n‘ I
o United Kingdom '“

Poland, Italy and Switzerland

56%
32%

15%

37%

*Response rate per zone




THa Participation of IPEM
supporting associations

Poland ltaly Switzerland Belgium / Netherlands
AIFI
PS||<S1 ooooo ?/szetﬂe
Kapitatowych Italian Private Equity, Venture Capital = \ Mederla

and Private Debt Association Ft:rr H—"I'I':ICI sch

A 21 respondents A 18 respondents

59 respondents

IBERIA - Spain / Portugal DACH Germany / Austria France United Kingdom

- France’
AS @ r I B , K m A Inve St %ﬁtﬁé Equity &

ASOCIACION ESPANOLA

DE CAPITAL, CRECIMIENTO German Private Ec - - | . Venture Capital
5 German Private Equityand . Association des investisseurs =

E INVERSION Venture Capital Association e.V. pour la srelssanse Association

40 respondents 43 respondents 39 respondents 142 respondents

A Low number of respondents / Qualitative data




S | s How to read the report?

Results are nearly the same according to the place (whether it is globally, in Europe or in the

22, 23, 24 country) : the business environment is perceived to be worse in the future. Indeed, more than
JANUARY 2019 half declare it will be less good in 2019 compared to 2018.
In the detail, the associations BVA | NVP are particularly pessimistic concerning the future: its
Comment of the PAQE g score is significantly higher to the global result (81% vs 56%).

Anyone belonging to France Invest say it will be better in Europe or in France.
BVCA is more optimistic globally than in its country, the United Kingdom.

Basis of respondents
“N” represents the number of people that have

answered the concerned question(s) Expectations the
............................................ business Better: 10% -EVATINE 2% Worse: 86% ayciirs
Title environment to be Globall N 22 zo;
in 2019 ety o
................................................................................... Eéﬁ-e-i;:"ga)‘;'?ﬁance Invest: 0% Worse: 61%

The significant differences are used to Present: ...

- Differences significantly higher than the global In Europe | 8% 29% %
result: + association (XX%)

- Differences significantly lower than the global

A - -F Invest 0% . BVCA 71%
result: - association (XX%) Better: 9% THERETE Worse: 62%
m Significantly better
Sightly beter Inyour | gg 2T% m“fn
e same as today
Slightly worse country
. B Significantly worse
Asked question(s) Don't knaw

> Q1. How do you expect the business environment to be in 2019 compared to 20187




22, 23, 24
ey e

What's ahead in 20192




m::zm“"é\ For all markets surveyed, whether globally, in Europe or locally : the business environment is

22, 23, 24 expected to be more difficult in 2019 than in 2018 by a majority of respondents.
JANUARY 20‘1‘9

In details, members of BVA / NVP (Benelux) are particularly pessimistic with 81% of respondents
expecting tough business conditions in 2019 globally. France Invest respondents think that the
environment will be better in Europe and in France though. BVCA members (UK) are much more
Basis : n=383 optimistic globally than in their own country.

How do you expect the
business environment to be

in 2019 compared to 20187 Better: 10% - BVA/NVP: 2% Worse: 56% *0// /NP o1
Globally ‘ 9% 32% 2%
Better. 8% - France Invest: 0% Worse: 61%
In Europe 8% 29% %
Better: 9% - France Invest: 0% Worse: 62% +BVCA: 71%
B Significantly better
?Ikightly bettert . In your 9% 27% 16% %
€ Ssame as toaay
Slightly worse country

B Significantly worse
Don't know

Q1. How do you expect the business environment to be in 2019 compared to 20187
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Basis : n=383

Consequently, 55% of respondents fear a major economic correction in 2019.

Brexit and its consequences and protectionism / trade wars are the top 2 threats mentioned
globally ; Brexit comes first for about 4 out of 10 people. Threats assessment varies much
among the countries surveyed.

% 1st

What externals threats will
the European Private
Capital industry face in
20197

0,
citation % Total
Brexit and its consequences 80% +BVCA 93%
L o, +BVA/NVP:90% - BVK/AVCO: 91%
Protectionism / trade wars 6% _ rcCRI/ APORL 63%
Eurozone imbalances 62% +BVA/NVP: 76%
Rising interest rates 56%

Rising populism
Emerging markets crisis

95%

Cyberattacks

fear a major economic
correction in 2019

Chinese debt

Terrorism

Natural disasters

Q2. Do you fear a major economic correction in 20197
Q3. What type of externals threats will the European Private Capital industry face in 20197

o *t ASCRI / APCRI: 78% - France Invest: 62%
A7% _BVA/ NVP: 34% - BVK / AVCO: 33% - BVCA: 40%

1%022% - BVCA: 13%

2%18% + BVCA: 28%




6\ A slowdown in growth and high valuations are the most mentioned industry / economic risks.
22, 23, 24 For 6 in 10 respondents, markets volatility would also be an important risk for the European
JANUARY 2019 industry in 2019. In details, Growth's fund managers are more concerned by markets volability
| (74%) and Buyout specialists by high valuations (84%). Managers of smaller funds (<100m#€)
tend to fear increased regulation more than others (38% vs 29% globally).

Basis : n=383
What principal industry / citation % Total
economic risks will the Slowdown in growth 81%
European Private Capital
industry face in 20197 High valuations T9% +France Invest: 92% / Buyout: 84%
Markets volatility 64% + Growth: 74%
Excessive leverage : 47% -BVK/AVCO: 30%
Increased regulation 29% + Less than 100 millions: 38% / - France Invest: 13%
Currency instability 2%23% +BVCA:35%
Competition from new entrants 1%19%
Rising inflation 3%18%
Increased LP pressure 19617 %

Scandals / reputational risks ] 5%

Q4. What principal industry / economic risks will the European Private Capital industry face in 2019?
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6\ Fund managers see a good opportunity in 2019 to manage and improve operations in their
\Q 22, 23, 24 portfolio companies. This sentiment is shared in all European markets. 2019 should also be a

JANUARY 2019 good vintage to exit investee businesses, especially in Iberia (ASCRI / APCRI) and the DACH
. region (BVK / AVCO). Still, 2019 would offer a positive environment for raising funds and making
deals for 65% of respondents. UK-based managers see a less promising context for fundraising
than their continental peers. French GPs are less optimistic about their ability to deploy capital
Basis : n=383 in 2019 ; on the other hand, managers of smaller funds (typical fund <100m€) see a buoyant
environment for new investments.

Do you consider 2019 as

a good year for. Yes: 83% No: 17%
Portfolio management / o .
Improvement
+ASCRI / APCRI: 90% - BVK / AVCO: 88%
Yes: 76% - BVCA: 65% No: 24%
Exiting 55% 23% ‘
+ASCRI/ APCRI: 85%
BVK / AVCO: 81%
. o, BVA/NVP:80% . [5)
Yes: 65% .\ o, No: 35%
Fundraising - 52% 33% H
o + Venture: 75% o
Yes: 65% - France Invest: 49% / Buyout: 53% No: 35%
e ooy Deal making / capital o o ‘
Yes, probably deployment
No, probably not (Yes, certainly)
B No, certainly not + Less than 100 millions: 17%

QT11. In your markets (by geography and market segment), do you consider 2019 as a good year for:



6\ In 2019, 50% of European fund managers expect to raise more capital compared to their last
22, 23, 24 funds ; only 5% think their next funds won't reach the levels of their last vintages whereas 29%
JANUARY 2019 have no fundraising plans to date. 61% of European GPs also expect to deploy more capital in
| 2019 than in 2018 ; this is especially the case in the DACH region where 30% of surveyed
managers expect to deploy "significantly more" capital this year.

Basis : n=383

m Significantly more m Slightly more = The same as today m Slightly less m Significantly less Not applicable

Do you expect to raise + Venture: 61%
more or less capital in More: 50% Less: 5%

2019 compared to your =
last fund? 30% 16% i 29%

m Significantly more Slightly more = The same as today Slightly less m Significantly less

Do you expect to deploy
more or less capital in More: 61% Less: 7%

2019 compared to 20187 C

+ BVK / AVCO: 30%
- BVA/NVP: 7%

Q19. If you have fundraising plans, do you expect to raise more or less capital in 2019 compared to your last fund?
Q21. Do you expect to deploy more or less capital in 2019 compared to 20187
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Basis : n=383

+ More than 500 + BVA/ NVP: 46%

+BVA/NVP: 71%  millions: 48%

34%
Increase 58%

51%
+ Less than 100
33% millions: 59%
Decrease o
5% 0
Family Pension
offices / funds
HNW

Q12. In your markets (by geography and market segment), which sources of funds do you expect to gain importance in fundraising in 20197

Family offices / HNW is the only source of funds expected to increase by more than half of
respondents. Managers from Benelux are even more positive than their peers about this
category of investors (71% of increase vs 58%). Banks' commitments to PE are expected to
decrease in 2019 by 44% of respondents.

Which sources of funds do you expect to gain importance in fundraising in 20197

+ More than 500 .
millions: 39% + Venture: 39%

_BVA / NVP: +BVA/ NVP: 46% + ASCRI / APCRI: 40% + Less than 100
+ Buyout: 38% 14% ‘ - BVCA: 16% + Venture: 48% millions: 30%

21%

35%

o . % 49%
51% 48% 49% 2 55% 2
51%
1% e 9% 12% 13% 16% 12% 15%
Asset Sovereign Fund of Insurance Corporate  Foundations/ Government Banks
Wealth Wealth Fund funds companies Investors  Endowments Agencies
Managers



& Family offices / HNW are also expected to be dynamic '
L 22, 23, 24 buyout funds investors in 2019. 26% of buyout BuyOUt
JANUARY 2019 specialists expect fund of funds investments to

decrease in 2019 (this score is significantly higher than
the global score).

pasis n=1o! Which sources of funds do you expect to gain importance in fundraising in 20192

(Buyout fund managers)

||HHHII IIHH%II

14% 14%

32%

Increase

63%

47% 47%

42% 47%
46% 53%
46% 50%
22% 21%
% 0
s
<V - A7 -
A9 o, o, o, % % [¢)
Decrease 12% e 16% 17% 0% 14% 17% 19 16%
Family Asset Pension Sovereign Foundations/  Fund of Insurance Corporate Government Banks
offices / Wealth funds Wealth Fund  Endowments funds companies Investors Agencies
HNW Managers

|:| Differences significantly higher than the global result

Differences significantly lower than the global result

Q12. In your markets (by geography and market segment), which sources of funds do you expect to gain importance in fundraising in 20197



& VCs see a growing interest from Family offices / HNW, '
\Q 22, 23, 24 corporate investors and government agencies in 2019. Ve nt ure

JANUARY 2019

Basis : n=91

Which sources of funds do you expect to gain importance in fundraising in 20197?
(Venture capital fund managers)

8°/o
24% 20%
29% °
39%
42%

539% 50% 51% 55%

Increase 58%

49%
28% 45%
36%
9 ) ) 8%
: 9% 15% -
Decrease 15% 13% . 17% 129

-4"6;';_ 9% 6% o o 11% 9% %

Family Corporate Government  Sovereign Asset Fund of Insurance  Foundations/ Pension funds Banks
offices / Investors Agencies Wealth Fund Wealth funds companies Endowments

HNW Managers

|:| Differences significantly higher than the global result

Differences significantly lower than the global result

Q12. In your markets (by geography and market segment), which sources of funds do you expect to gain importance in fundraising in 20197
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ik Q 57% of European GPs expect the Private Capital Markets to be predominantly “LP-Led" in 2019.
\Q 22, 23, 24 Smaller fund managers (typical fund <100m€) see a "LP-Led" market (69%) whereas larger GPs
JANUARY 2019 (typical fund >500m€) think the balance of power is in their favour (58%).Overall, LP/GP
| relationships are expected to remain as good as they are.

In 2019, do you expect the Private Capital market in Europe to be...

Basis : n=383 + Less than 100 millions: 69%

« LP-Led »,
. + BVA/ NVP: 64%
LPS rIIIaV|ng + More than 500 millions: 58%
overall more
power than GPs 43%

« GP-Led »,

GPs having

overall more
power than LPs

In 2019 compared to 2018, do you expect LP-GP relationships to be...

m Significantly better Slightly better The same Slightly worse m Significantly worse

- ASCRI / APCRI: 3%
Better: 10% Worse: 14%

9% 1%

Q5. In 2019, do you expect the Private Capital market in Europe to be?
Q6. In 2019 compared to 2018, do you expect LP-GP relationships to be...




é\ There is no consensus as regards valuations trends in 2019 : 38% of respondents expect target
22, 23, 24 valuations to increase, 33% to remain at their level and 29% to decrease. Though, 41% of
JANUARY 2019 European GPs believe it will be more difficult to find attractive investment opportunities in 2019
. compared to 2018. French managers will find it especially hard (62%) whereas VCs are more
optimistic about their dealflow.

Basis : n=383

B Significantly increase m Slightly increase © Remain the same Slightly decrease m Significantly decrease

+ ASCRI / APCRI: 58%
+ Venture: 51%

- Buyout: 30%
How d.o you exp ect t?rget Increase: 38% Decrease: 29%
valuations to evolve In
2019 compared to 20187 " 229, I

m Significantly easier m Slightly easier Remain the same Slightly more difficult m Significantly more difficult

+ Venture: 24%

Will it be easier or more - Buyout: 10% + France Invest: 62%
difficult to find attractive Easier. 16% More difficult: 41%
investment opportunities

in 2019 compared to 15% 42%
20187

Q13. In your markets, how do you expect target valuations to evolve in 2019 compared to 20187
Q14. In your markets, will it be easier or more difficult to find attractive investment opportunities in 2019 compared to 2018?




é\ In the buyout segment, business services, '
\Q 22, 23, 24 pharma/healthcare and information technology will B uyo Ut
JANUARY 2019 be the most attractive industries in 2019. 21% of

respondents see pharma/healthcare as the most
attractive industry.

pasts n=1ot What industries do you see as attractive in Buyout in 20797 % 1st

citation

% Total

Business services (excl. financial) 65%

Pharma and healthcare 58%

Information technology 43%

Industrials 43%

Consumer goods / services 3%

Financial services 27%

Food and agriculture 27%

Telecoms, Media and Communications 22%

Environmental services / Cleantech | 20%

Chemicals & materials 2%12%

Energy and utilities 19 11%

Real estate | | 4%

Q17. (For buyout only) In your geographies, what industries do you see as attractive in Buyout in 20197
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Al / Big Data, Health / Medtech and Software (non-
internet/mobile) are considered as the 3 most
attractive industries in 2019 by European VCs and
growth managers.

Basis : n=77

N Venture  ciation % Total
Al / Big data | | | 73%
Health / Medtech | | ' B54%
Software (non-internet/mobile) | | ' 37%
Cybersecurity % 35%
Fintech | 157 32%
Biotech | 1 25%
Industrial | 19%25%
Clean/Greentech [ [] 23%
Agri/ Foodtech [ 11 22%
Business products / services | 7%19%
Internet / E-Commerce | P%13%
Mobile / Telecommunications 11%
Electronics / Hardware 10%

Consumer products / services

QT6. (For Venture and growth only) In your geographies, what industries do you see as attractive in Venture & Growth Capital in 2019?

'

Growth

p VC &
Growth

What industries do you see as attractive in Venture & Growth Capital in 20797

% 1st .
citation % Total

6%

Health / Medtech
Software (non-internet/mobile)
Al / Big data

| | 50%
| | 43%
L 42%

Agri / Foodtech
Cybersecurity

Fintech

Clean / Greentech

Internet / E-Commerce
Business products / services
Consumer products / services
Biotech

Industrial

Mobile / Telecommunications
Electronics / Hardware

| 33%

[0 32%

1 31%
L [0 24%
2%
L [0 18%
L 6%
L ¥e%
. M 16%
6%
] 3%




é\ Opinions on the leverage in buyout deals remain mixed for 2019.
22, 23, 24 33% of surveyed GPs think that leverage in buyout deals will decrease in 2019 ; French managers
JANUARY 2019 tend to be even more convinced (46%).

Basis : n=383

Do you think that transactions in 2019 will have more, less or equal leverage than in 20187

m Significantly more m Slightly more = The same leverage Slightly less m Significantly less Don't know / Not
leverage leverage as today leverage leverage applicable

+ France Invest: 46%

+ BVCA: 20% - BVCA: 26% - ASCRI / APCRI: 18%
More leverage: Less leverage:
13% 33%
30
13% 35% 20%

Q15. (For buyout only) In your markets, do you think that transactions in 2019 will have more, less or equal leverage than in 20187



22, 23, 24
ey e

Trends and priorities for the
Industry in 2019?




6\ According to surveyed GPs, direct/co-investment (55%), fund specialization (48%) and longer
22, 23, 24 duration models (45%) are the top 3 trends currently affecting the private capital business in
JANUARY 2019 Europe. Geographically, direct/co-investment would play a limited role in France and longer fund
| duration models seem to shake the Benelux industry (70%). Large fund managers (typical fund
>500m¢€) are concerned by direct competition from LPs. Smaller managers see a growing trend
of M&A / consolidation among GPs (35%).

Basis : n=383

%1st 9 Total

citation
What Uends do ,you Seeas Direct / Co-investment vehicles 55% - France Invest: 36%
affecting the Private
Capital business model? GPs specializing in niche strategies 48%
Longer fund duration models 45% +BVA/NVP: 70% / More than 500 millions: 55%
Direct competition from LPs 44% + More than 500 millions: 58%
GPs diversifying into new/broader 44% TBB\\//}S'/A:A?V/"Q 21%
Asset Managers or other competitors 39%
New liquidity schemes / secondaries 33% +ASCRI/APCRI: 50% / Less than 100 millions: 41%
Deal by deal / pledge fund models 26% - France Invest: 10%
Consolidation / M&A activity among GPs 249, *+France Invest:39% / Less than 100 millions: 35%
- BVCA: 13%
New open-ended funds 19% +BVA/NVP:32%

Q7. In the short to mid-term, what trends do you see as affecting the Private Capital business model?



6\ Overall, stakeholders in the European PE industry have many plans in 2019 and expect the
22, 23, 24 industry to remain very dynamic. 54% of respondents think new GPs will enter the market in
JANUARY 2019 2019, especially in Iberia (85%). 46% would launch new strategies or funds and 61% have
fundraising plans in 2019...

How will the number of GPs in Europe evolve in 20197
Basis : n=383

+ ASCRI/ APCRI: 85%

- BVK / AVCO: 40% - BVA/NVP: 2%/ ASCRI/ APCRI: 3%

+ Less than 100 millions: 20%
Increase: 54% Decrease: 14%

50% 32%

m Significantly increase m Slightly increase Remain the same Slightly decrease m Significantly decrease

+ ASCRI / APCRI : 65%
- Buyout: 38%

+ ASCRI / APCRI : 75%
-BVA/NVP:57%

46%

61%

expect to launch new
strategies or fund
structures...

have fundraising plans
in 2019

Q8. According to you, how will the number of GPs in Europe evolve in 2019?
Q19. If you have fundraising plans, do you expect to raise more or less capital in 2019 compared to your last fund?
Q20. In 2019, do you expect to launch new strategies or fund structures, etc...?




Smaller GPs (typical fund <100m#€) appear to be more optimistic than larger players overall.

22, 23, 24 69% believe their business environment will remain as good or will be better in 2019 than it was
JANUARY 2019

in 2018. They regard 2019 as good year to make deals (70%) and 27% of them expect to raise
“significantly more" capital in 2019 than for their previous funds. These players also have their

own challenges : they fear regulation more than their larger peers and evolve in a “LP-led"
market...

A good year for
deal making

A LP-led market

More easier to
find attractive

opportunities Small is regulation
beautiful?

Fear of increased

New fundraising

Increased consolidation
plans

among GPs

Plans to launch new Least concerned by
strategies macro shocks
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Basis : n=383

What are your top 3 internal
priorities for 20197

Q22. What are your top 3 internal priorities for 20197

Internally, HR / talent management is a top priority for the industry in 2019 (mentioned by 74% of
respondents) — no matter the size or the strategy. Fund reporting (48%), PR / Communication
and marketing (44%) are also top concerns among European GPs. ESG, data / IT management
appear to be predominantly large firms issues.

Less than 100 millions : 70%
From 100 millions to 500 millions : 75%
More than 500 millions: 76%

HR/ Talent =——

management PR/ Communication
1 and Marketing

+ France Invest: 90%

+ Less than 100 millions: 61%

Fund reporting /
Transparency

+ Less than 100 millions: 60%
- BVCA: 36%

48%  T4%  44%

+ More than 500 millions: 51%

Data and IT management: 41%
Regulatory compliance: 40%
ESG: 36% + More than 500 millions: 51%

Tax handling: 1T1%
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Private Equity has a reputation issue...




é\ The perception of the Private Equity / Venture Capital industry and its economic role is not good
22, 23, 24 for 59% of surveyed GPs. This reputation issue is especially raised by French / UK players and by
JANUARY 2019 the larger firms. Respondents from the DACH region, smaller firms and VCs believe the public
. perception of their role in the economy is rather positive.

Basis : n=383

What is the public perception of the Private Equity /
Venture Capital industry and its economic role?

Very good

+ BVK / AVCO: 61% / Venture: 53% /
Less than 100 millions: 51%
- BVCA: 32% / France Invest: 26%

Not good at all

59%
Not good

+ BVK / AVCO: 40%
- France Invest: 74% / BVCA : 68% /
More than 500 millions : 65%

Q9. According to you, what is the public perception of the Private Equity / Venture Capital industry and its economic role?
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22232 Conclusions (1/2)

2019 is expected to be a difficult year by the European PE industry...
61% of respondents think the business climate in Europe will be more difficult in 2019 than in 2018
55% fear a major economic correction in 2019 ;
o Brexit, trade war, Eurozone imbalances and rising populism seen as major threats this year
o A conjunction of growth slowdown, high valuations and markets volatility seen as the top headwinds facing
European PE

Yet, the 2019 vintage could still offer good opportunities:
o On the fundraising side:
= European PE sees 2019 as a good year to raise funds (65% of respondents) — except in the UK and Italy
= 46% of respondents expected to launch new strategies or funds in 2019 (especially in Iberia)
= 82% of the funds on the market expected to raise more than the previous vehicles
= Most investors allocation to PE seen as increasing in 2019 — especially family offices and pension funds
Banks, corporate investors and funds of funds to be the least dynamic...
= The market is expected to be "LP-led" in 2019 by 57% of respondents. Investors' appetite for PE to be
monitored...
o On the dealmaking side:
= A majority of GPs expect 2019 to be a good year to deploy capital (65%)
= 2019 to be a very good year to improve portfolio operations (83%) and to exit (76%)




22232 Conclusions (2/2)

GPs views on valuations appear to be quite... blurred

Yet, 41% think it will be even more difficult to find attractive deals — especially in France (61%)
Business services, healthcare and information technology to be the top attractive industries in 2019 for
buyout...

Al / Big data, medtech and software in venture...

Trends affecting the industry in 2019
o New GPs / teams expected to enter the market in 2019 according to 54% of respondents, especially in Iberia
o .. launching niche strategies, a major trend for 48% of respondents
o Whereas direct / co-investment, longer duration models and competition from LPs to remain strong trends

Private equity has a big reputation issue in Europe...

o 52% of respondents think the industry has a bad image especially in France (74%) and the UK (68%) whereas
their German counterparts believe PE has a good image (60%)

Talent management is European GPs 15t internal priority in 2019 (44%)
outpacing by far fund reporting (14%), ESG (11%), marketing (10%) and compliance (9%)




THa Key points about BVA / NVP

« 8 respondents on 10 think the business
environment will be worse in 2019 compared to
2018

« They mention protectionism / trade wars and
eurozone imbalances as top external threats for
the Private Capital Industry in Europe

A more “"GP-Led" market compared to European
peers

« 80% think 2019 is a good year for fundraising
(o)

N v P Belgium / Netherlands (VS 65% gIOba”y)

Overall response rate : 56% .

Ve o (59/105 active GPs) « They expect to deploy the same as today capital

compared to 2018




T Key points about ASCRI / APCRI

« Only 35% of respondents fear a major economic
correction in 2019 (vs 55% globally)

« They mention rising populism as the top external
threat in Europe for the Private Capital industry

« The number of GPs will increase in 2019 Iin
Europe according to them (85% vs 54% globally)

« 65% expect to launch new strategies or fund
Spain / Portugal structures (vs 46% for all associations)

Ascri

ASOCIACION ESPANOLA
DE CAPITAL, CRECIMIENTO

E INVERSION (40/7 07 active GPS)

Overall response rate : 37%
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Germany / Austria

Overall response rate : 32%
(43/133 active GPs)

Key points about BVK / AVCO

DACH-based GPs think the public perception of the
Private Equity and its economic role is rather good
(61% vs 41% globally)

Protectionism / trade wars is their 15t concern in
2019

2019 is viewed as a very good year to raise funds
(81% vs 65% globally)...

30% of DACH respondents also expect to deploy
“significantly more capital” this year

Software is the most attractive industry in Venture
& Growth Capital in 2019




| s Key points about France Invest

« 18% of French GPs expect the business
environment be significantly worse in 2019
compared to 2018 (only 9% globally)

« Rising populism is much more mentioned (62% vs
48% globally) than elsewhere in Europe

« 74% think the public perception of the Private
Equity / Venture Capital and its economic role is not
good

* 62% say it will be more difficult to find attractive
iInvestment opportunities in 2019 compared to 2018

;
France France « France based managers are much more concerned
“Invest Overall response rate - 15% by the current levels of valuations (92%) than their
Association des mvestisseurs (39/262 active GPs)

uuuuuuuuuuuuuuuu

peers
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Overall response rate : 29%
(142/488 active GPs)

CA United Kingdom
BL Briish
Private Equity &
‘Venture Capital
Association

Key points about BVCA

UK-based GPs are more pessimistic about their
business environment. 93% mention Brexit and its
consequences as the top external threat for the
Industry in 2019

2019 to be a challenging environment to raise funds
for UK managers

GP diversification into new / broader strategies
seen as a top industry trend

Financial services among the favourite industries
for buyout deals in 2019

68% think the public perception of the Private
Equity / Venture Capital and its economic role is not
good (vs 59% globally)
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“This is a unique survey at a unique time in advance of a unique event. It

suggests a sector that is preparing for tougher conditions in the years Bl/ _
ahead but also one that is ready to make the most of any adversity."” {fgj;;}:;_lg:ﬂgﬁf
Tim Hames, Director General of the BVCA (UK) Association

« Political and macro-economic environnements in Europe and

worldwide may be more challenging in 2019, while positive trends open FrCl nce.l
new opportunities. European private equity has a strong backbone to
manage carefully growth opportunities at a micro-economic level, and to ‘anGSt

continue to adapt to a fast changing world. » post i crabsoncs
Dominique Gaillard, Chairman of France Invest (France)

«In the past, private equity has repeatedly proven to be successful and
more robust than other segments of the capital market, even in difficult
B K times. Even though factors such as the economic slowdown, trade
ot Private Eauity ane conflicts and Brexit continue to cause uncertainty this year, we are
Venture Canital Association 6.V convinced private equity will once again prove its strength. As an
important part of the capital market, the asset class remains highly
attractive and in the focus of LPs worldwide. In Germany in particular,
private equity benefits from the enormous economic strength and
competitiveness of both young and established companies. We are
therefore optimistic about the year 2019. »
Ulrike Hinrichs, executive board member of the BVK (Germany)
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“Looking at the global scenario, investors see a 2019 with criticalities

and uncertainties that depend more on global view than on specific AI F I
situations. The points of view are obviously different and reflect the
situations of different countries, once again looking more at the ealan Prvate Equity Veature Capia

macroeconomic scenario than the business issues”
Anna Gervasoni, AlFI chief executive (Italy)

“While the economy is end-of-cycle and globalisation is on retreat our
members are still positive about the interest rate environment and the
ability to create attractive returns.” CO
Rudolf Kinsky, AVCO President (Austria)

“There is no doubt that the level of uncertainty is on the raise, but it is in this particular moments of

|
As @ r I turbulence when Private Equity & Venture Capital has the opportunity to stand up again above other
ASOCIACION ESPAROLA investment alternatives providing better and more stable returns from the point of view of investors,
DE CAPITAL, CRECIMIENTO . . . .
E INVERSION and as a valuable partner and source of capital from the point of view of companies and management

teams. With reference to Spain we expect that in 2019 it will continue to consolidate as a core market
with economic performance and stability above the European average”
Miguel Zurita, ASCRI Chairman / Managing Partner & Co-Cio Altamar Capital Partners (Spain)
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Basis : n=383

Q22bis. Please select the country where your firm is headquartered in Europe.
Q22ter. Please select your firm structure type.
Q23. Please select the main strategy of your fund.

Country The firm structure type The main strategy of the fund
i i . . 849 Buyout 9
United Kingdom 38%  Pprivate Equity fund manager 78% " oun b 63% ! A
France 22% Venture 23%
+ ASCRI / APCRI: 53%
Germany 8% Investment company 14%  +BVA/NVP: 24% Growth 20%
Spain % .
g 8% . | ) Multi-strategy 9%
Belgium 6% Private Equity arm of a bank | 39, 200/ NVFe% - ASCRI / APCRI: 0%
Private debt 3%
Italy 6%
. Family office (without a fund ial situati 2%
Switzerland E% ily office (without a fund) | 39 Special situations 6
. . Real Estate | 1%
Netherlands 4% Corporate Private Equity arm ’
- %
Poland 1% (without a fund) ° Secondaries | 1%
Portugal 1% Infrastructure | 1%
Luxembourg 1%
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Basis : n=383
The size of the typical fund

+ BVCA: 27%

_ ASCRI / APCRI: 0% + ASCRI / APCRI: 28%

+ BVA/NVP: 27%
- BVCA: 7%

m < 50 million ® From 50 million to 99 million
® From 100 million to 249 million m From 250 million to 499 million

m From 500 million to 1 billion m > 1 billion

Q24. Please select the size of your typical fund.
Q25. Are you personally?

Are you personally?

A partner or equivalent, for 10 years or
more

A partner or equivalent, for 5 to 10 years

A partner or equivalent, for 1 to 5 years

Not yet a partner or equivalent

47%

+ France Invest: 64%
- ASCRI / APCRI: 25%

16%

13% +ASCRI/APCRI: 30%

o + BVCA: 31%
24% - France Invest: 3%
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THANK YOU

Your contacts:
Pierre LABARRAQUE — pierre.labarraque@csa.eu
Amélie Bouvet — amelie.bouvet@csa.eu




